
1. Percentage of FIT 

plants 3.00%

2. Growth Rate 6.00%
3. Annual Increment 1.00%

Year

4. Energy Sales 

MWHs

5. RPS 

Requirement 

(MWHs)

6. Beginning 

Balance

7. RECs 

Allocated from 

FIT

8. RECs Issued 

from PSAs with 

new RE

9. RECs Surrended 

for Compliance

10. Ending 

Balance

11. 

Additional 

RECs needed

12. Additional 

Capacity 

needed

2018 0 113,643                        -                            -                    3,409                -                     0 3,409                   -                

2019 transition 120,461                        -                            3,409                3,409                -                     6,819                   -                

2020 1 127,689                        4,818                        6,819                3,409                -                     4,818                     5,409                   -                

2021 2 135,350                        6,384                        5,409                3,409                -                     6,384                     2,434                   -                

2022 3 143,471                        8,121                        2,434                3,409                2,278                 8,121                     -                       2,278            1                      

2023 4 152,079                        10,043                     -                    3,409                6,634                 10,043                   -                       4,356            1                      

2024 5 161,204                        12,166                     -                    3,409                8,757                 12,166                   -                       2,123            1                      

2025 6 170,876                        14,508                     -                    3,409                11,099               14,508                   -                       2,342            1                      

2026 7 181,129                        17,088                     -                    3,409                13,678               17,088                   -                       2,579            1                      

2027 8 191,997                        19,924                     -                    3,409                16,515               19,924                   -                       2,837            1                      

2028 9 203,517                        23,040                     -                    3,409                19,630               23,040                   -                       3,115            1                      

2029 10 215,728                        26,457                     -                    3,409                23,048               26,457                   -                       3,418            1                      

2030 11 228,671                        30,202                     -                    3,409                26,793               30,202                   -                       3,745            1                      

2031 12 242,392                        34,301                     -                    3,409                30,891               34,301                   -                       4,099            1                      

2032 13 256,935                        38,783                     -                    3,409                35,373               38,783                   -                       4,482            1                      

2033 14 272,351                        43,679                     -                    3,409                40,270               43,679                   -                       4,896            2                      

2034 15 288,692                        49,023                     -                    3,409                45,614               49,023                   -                       5,344            2                      

2035 16 306,014                        54,852                     -                    3,409                51,442               54,852                   -                       5,828            2                      

2036 17 324,375                        61,203                     -                    3,409                57,793               61,203                   -                       6,351            2                      

2037 18 343,837                        68,119                     -                    3,409                64,709               68,119                   -                       6,916            2                      

2038 19 364,467                        75,644                     -                    3,409                72,235               75,644                   -                       7,525            2                      

2039 20 386,335                        83,827                     -                    3,409                80,418               83,827                   -                       8,183            3                      

2040 21 409,515                        92,720                     -                    3,409                89,311               92,720                   -                       8,893            3                      

Distribution Utility No. 4 

REC COMPLIANCE ACCOUNT



1. Percentage of FIT plants: Represents the estimated share of total 
generation sales coming from FIT eligible plants. 
2. Growth Rate: Represents the annual growth rate in sales for the 
Distribution Utility  (DU) 
3. Annual Increment: Represents the annual increase in the RPS 
requirement per the RPS Rules. 
4. Energy Sales MWHs: Represents the actual sales level for the DU in 
2018.  The sales level is increased each year based on the Growth Rate (2). 
5. RPS Requirement (MWHs): The RPS requirement starts out as the 
Percentage of FIT plants (1) times the prior years Energy Sales (4) plus the 
annual increment.  Therefore, for the year 2020 the RPS requirement is  
3% plus 1% times the Energy Sales for the prior year (2019) (4% X 120,461 
= 4,818). Each year after 2020 the percentage is increased by the annual 
increment. (4%, 5%,6%,...) 
6. Beginning Balance: Represents the level of RECs in the Compliance 
Account at the start of the year. 
7. RECs Allocated from FIT: Represents the percentage of FIT plants (1) 
times the Energy Sales for 2018. The number is the same for each year 
under the assumption that there will be no additional FIT beyond the 
existing plants. 
8. RECs issued from PSAs with new RE: This represents RECs from PSAs 
with RE plants that have come on line after the affectivity of the RE Law. 
After 2022 it represents the level of new RECs needed to have the ending 
balance be zero after the RECs needed for compliance are surrender. 
9. RECs Surrendered for Compliance: Represents the RPS requirement for a 
given year. The DU must surrender the number of RECs equal to the 
requirement for that year. 
10. Ending Balance: Represents the balance in the REC Compliance 
Account at the end of the year. 
11. Additional RECs needed: Represents the number of additional RECs 
that need to be augured in a given years so that the balance in the account 
is equal to the number of RECs that need to be surrendered in a given 
year. The simulation assumes that the RECs acquired in a given year will 
continue in future years based on a long term Power Supply Agreement 
with an eligible RE plant. 
12. Additonal Capacity needed: Represents the capacity needed to 
produce the level of RECs needed (11) at an assumed capcity factor of 
36%.  
 


